MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 285

Chapter 285.

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropriation for 1887.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same:

Interest on public debt, two hundred and sixty thousand dollars, \$260,000 00 Agricultural societies, fifty-eight hundred dollars, 5.800 00 Secretary of Board of Agriculture, six hundred 600 00 Clerk to Secretary of Board of Agriculture, two hundred dollars, 200 00 Soldiers' pensions, four thousand dollars, 4,000 00 State pensions, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 Bounty on animals, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Penobscot Indians, eight thousand four hundred eighty-four dollars and seventy cents, 8,484 70 Penobscot Indians, shore rents, three thousand nine hundred and thirteen dollars, 3,913 00 Passamaquoddy Indians, seven thousand three hundred and fifty dollars, 7,350 00 Interest on lands reserved for public uses, five hundred dollars, 500 00 C. H. Porter, twenty-five dollars, **25** 00 Peter J. Gabrielle, one hundred dollars, 100 00 Maine General Hospital, five thousand dollars, 5,000 00 Lola Coly, one hundred dollars, 100 00 Lee Normal Academy, six hundred dollars, 600 00 St. Elizabeth Catholic Orphan Asylum, four hundred dollars, 400 00 Furniture and repairs of public buildings, five hundred dollars, 500 00

Purchase and preservation of Fort Kent, one hun-			Снар. 285
dred dollars,	\$1 00	00	
Temporary Home for Women and Children, Deer-			
ing, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
George Flint, chairman of joint standing committee			
on agriculture, sixty dollars,	60	00	
George A. Russell, chairman of joint standing com-			
mittee on State College and Mechanic Arts, fifty-			
five dollars,		00	
Frederick Munson, two hundred dollars,	, 200	00	
Deaf, dumb and blind, deficiency eighteen hun-			
dred and eighty-six, five thousand three hun-			
dred and twenty-eight dollars,	5,328		
Postage, three thousand dollars,	3,000	.00	
Inland fisheries and game, six thousand five hun-			
dred dollars,	6,500		
Sea and shore fisheries, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500		
Military purposes, sixteen thousand dollars,	16,000	00	
Military purposes, amount through error undrawn			
in eighteen hundred and eighty-five, one thou-	• 000		
sand dollars,	1,000	00	
Expenses of secretary, board of agriculture, three	000	0.0	
hundred dollars,	300		
State pensions, one thousand dollars,	1,000		
Canada road, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	
W. W. Norcross, chairman of the committee on			
Reform School, forty-five dollars and twenty-	4 5	0.5	
five cents,	45	29	
Maine State Agricultural Society, one thousand dollars,	1 000	00	
Eastern Maine State Fair, one thousand dollars,	1,000 1,000		
Burial expenses of honorably discharged soldiers	1,000	UU	
and sailors of Maine, four hundred dollars,	400	ΩΩ	
Railroad commissioners, two hundred and eighty-	4 00	UU	
five dollars,	985	٥٥	
Thomas W. Porter, one hundred and fifty dollars,	$\begin{array}{c} 285 \\ 150 \end{array}$		
Bridge in Oakfield Plantation, five hundred dollars,	500		
Eugene Michaud, seventy-three dollars,	73		
Journal of Senate, fifty dollars,	50		
Journal of House of Representatives, fifty dollars,	50		
Assessing state taxes, one hundred thirty-five dol-	00	50	
lars,	135	00	
•	0	50	

Снар. 285	D'1' II	6000.00
	Bridge in Haynesville, two hundred dollars,	\$200 00
	Commissioners to investigate the condition of set-	
	tlers on lands in Madawaska Territory, seven	750 00
	hundred and fifty dollars,	750 00
	Henry Lord, chairman of committee on education,	00 20
	eighty-eight dollars and thirty-eight cents,	88 38
	Reward for arrest and delivery into custody of	
	Calvin P. Graves and James N. McFarland,	1 000 00
	one thousand dollars,	1,000 00 1,000 00
	Bridge in Bancroft Plantation, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00
	Maine Industrial School for Girls, six thousand dollars,	6,000 00
	Oak Grove Seminary, six hundred dollars,	600 00
	Livingston Cushing, thirty dollars,	30 00
	Pensions for soldiers' widows and orphans and	30 00
	dependent parents and sisters, ten thousand	
	dollars,	10,000 00
	Gorham Normal School, four thousand dollars,	4,000 00
	Farmington Normal School, eight thousand dollars,	8,000 00
	Castine Normal School, five hundred dollars,	500 00
	Legislative books and postage, two hundred and	000 00
	fifty-five dollars,	255 00
	Clerks in Secretary of State's office, twenty-one	200 00
	hundred dollars,	2,100 00
	Clerks in Treasurer's office, three thousand dollars,	3,000 00
	Clerk in Adjutant General's office, five hundred	-,000
	dollars,	500 00
	Clerk in Superintendent of Schools' office, seven	
	hundred dollars,	700 00
	Contingent fund of Treasurer, eight hundred dol-	
	lars,	800 00
	Contingent fund of Secretary of State, three hun-	
	dred dollars,	300 00
	Trustees of Reform School, eight hundred dollars,	800 00
	Bureau of Industrial and Labor Statistics, twenty-	
	five hundred dollars,	2,500 00
	State Reform School, seventeen thousand five hun-	•
	dred dollars,	17,500 00
	For erecting stand pipe in State House and fur-	
	nishing hose for same, thirteen hundred dollars,	1,300 00

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT		459
Frank E. Sleeper, chairman committee to investigate Eclectic Medical College of Maine, three hundred ninety-six dollars and seventy-five		Снар. 285
cents,	\$396 75	
State Library, under resolve, five hundred dollars,	500 00	
Investigation of cattle disease, seven hundred and fifty dollars,	750 00	
Uniforming Maine Volunteer Militia, nine thousand dollars,	9,000 00	
Road in Highland Plantation, four hundred dollars,	400 00	
Bath Military and Naval Asylum, seven thousand		
five hundred dollars,	7,500 00	
Water for State House, five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, twenty-five hundred	500 00	
dollars,	2,500 00	
Sprague and Son, eight hundred fifty-four dollars		
and seventy-five cents,	854 75	
Secretary of Senate for contingent expenses of the		
legislature, ten hundred and seventy-five dollars,	1,075 00	
Children's Home, Bangor, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00	
Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, five thousand dollars,	5,000 00	
Bridge at Fort Kent, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00	
Town of New Sharon, one hundred and sixty dol-		
lars,	160 00	
Compiling insurance laws, fifty dollars,	50 00	
S. H. Allen, chairman of joint standing commit-	00.00	
tee on state prison, ninety-two dollars, Town of Fort Kent, one hundred forty-two dollars	9 2 00	
and forty-two cents,	142 42	
S. H. Allen, chairman joint standing committee	114 14	
on military affairs, twenty dollars,	20 00	
Maine State Year Book, eight hundred and twenty-	20 00	
five dollars,	825 00	
A. H. Bradbury, thirty-three dollars,	33 00	
Bridges in Cyr plantation, one hundred dollars,	100 00	
Hampden Academy, two hundred dollars,	$200\ 00$	
City of Rockland, three hundred and forty-seven		
dollars and ninety-three cents,	347 93	
Maine Central Institute, two hundred dollars,	200 00	
Town of South Berwick, two hundred and eighty-	002.00	
two dollars and ninety-three cents,	$282 \ 93$	

Снар. 285	Bridge in Hamlin plantation, two hundred dollars,	\$200 0	00
	Bridges in Island Falls, three hundred dollars,	300 (00
	Town of Frenchville, three hundred dollars,	300 0	00
	Publishing of Maine wills, one thousand dollars,	1,000 0	00
	Resolves making provision for monuments, pur- chasing land and improving the same, on the battle-field of Gettysburg, fifteen thousand dol-		
	lars,	15,000 0	00
	Expenses attending issuing state bonds, one thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500 (00
	Inspectors of State Prison and Jails, two hundred		
	dollars,	200 (00
	Maine Insane Hospital, twenty-five thousand dol-	•	
	lars,	25,000 (00
	Bridge in town of Monticello, three hundred dol-		
	lars,	300 (00
	Maine State College, twenty thousand five hundred and fifty dollars,	20,550 (00 -
	Preparing and distributing certified copies of plans		
	in land office, six hundred dollars,	600 (00
	Bridge in town of Mattawamkeag, one thousand dollars,	1,000 (00
	City of Bath, four hundred forty-nine dollars and		
	twenty-eight cents,	449	28
	Roads in Indian Township, Washington County,		
	one thousand dollars,	1,000 (00
	Sandy River valley road, two thousand dollars,	2,000 (00
	Mattanawcook Academy, five hundred dollars,	500 (00
	State Board of Health, five thousand dollars,	5,000 (00
	Binding and stitching, seventy-five hundred dol-		
	lars,	7,500 (00
	Printing, seventeen thousand dollars,	17,000 (00
	Deaf, dumb and blind, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000 (00
	For purchase of early records of York county,		
	two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Back salary to guards at State Prison, ten hun-		
	dred twenty-four dollars and sixty-five cents, Pay Roll of Senate, seven thousand eight hundred	1,024	65
	fifty-four dollars,	7,854	00
	Pay Roll of House of Representatives, twenty-nine thousand five hundred dollars,	29,500	00
	,	•	

Clerk to Bank Examiner, seven hundred dollars,	\$700 00	Снар. 286
A. J. Sawyer of Calais, fifty-one dollars and thir-		
ty cents,	51 30	
Contingent fund of Governor and Council, five		
hundred dollars,	500 00	
Bridge across Saint Croix river, two hundred and		
fifty dollars,	250 00	
Pension Clerk, two hundred dollars,	200 00	
Deputy Commissioner of Labor, one thousand		
dollars,	1,000 00	
Expenses of survey of land by Land Agent, fifty		
dollars,	50 00	
Expenses of Deputy Commissioner of Labor, five		
hundred dollars,	500 00	
Library of Maine State Prison, five hundred dollars,	500 00	
S. J. Chadbourne, for services as acting assist-		
ant Clerk of the House, ten dollars,	10 00	
Amounting to the sum of six hundred and one		
thousand, six hundred ninety-six dollars and		
	601,696 34	
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when appro	•	

Approved March 17, 1887.

Chapter 286.

An Act to provide for the expenditures of Government for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and re- Act of approsolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money isss. from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time between the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight and the first day of January, eighteen hundred